# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gabrielle R. Lyster		07/10/2008	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Joseph J. Martella		07/10/2008	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co.	
Street Address:	6301 Fitch Path	
City:	New Albany	
State/Country:	ОНІО	
Postal Code:	43054	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3259112	DOWN UNDEES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)383-7195

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.783.0800

Email: ipdocketing@howrey.com, smithc@howrey.com

Correspondent Name: Caroline C. Smith Address Line 1: Howrey LLP

Address Line 2: 2941 Fairview Park Drive, Suite 200
Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00863.0565.000000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Caroline C. Smith
Signature:	/Caroline Smith/
Signature:	/Caroline Smith/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003815 FRAME: 0938

900111267

Date:	07/15/2008		
Total Attachments: 2			
source=DOWNUNDEES Assignment#page1.tif			
source=DOWNUNDEES Assignment#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003815 FRAME: 0939

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK**

WHEREAS, Gabrielle R. Lyster, an individual citizen of the United States with an address of 1647 Balsam Mist Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89123 and Joseph J. Martella, an individual citizen of the United States with an address of 1773 Baja Lane, Henderson, Nevada 89012 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNORS"), are the record owners of the trademark DOWNUNDEES & Design shown in U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,259,112, with clear and unencumbered title thereto; and

WHEREAS, Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co., an Ohio corporation having an address of 6301 Fitch Path, New Albany, Ohio 43054 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the trademark DOWNUNDEES & Design and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,259,112, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of the mark therewith, and is desirous of making said acquisition of record.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the trademark DOWNUNDEES & Design shown in U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,259,112, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby, the business associated therewith and the registration thereof as of the later of the two dates of execution shown below.

DM\_US:21322895\_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003815 FRAME: 0940

The United States Patent and Trademark Office is hereby authorized to deliver to Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co., its attorneys, agents, successors, or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

GABRIELLE R. LYSTER

Date:

JOSEPH J. MARTELLA

Date:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003815 FRAME: 0941

**RECORDED: 07/15/2008**